

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

In the Matter of	:	
	:	
Applications of Enron Corp. for Exemptions	:	Administrative Proceeding
Under the Public Utility Holding Company Act	:	
of 1935, (Nos. 70-9661 and 70-10056).	:	File No. 3-10909

---

**REPLY OF ENRON CORP. TO THE DIVISION OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT'S  
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW**

William S. Lamb  
Charles A. Moore  
Sonia Mendonca  
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, L.L.P.  
125 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street,  
New York, New York 10019-5389

Attorneys for Enron Corp.

Dated: September 3, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION. ....	1
II.	THE PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT PGE IS PREDOMINANTLY AND SUBSTANTIALLY AN OREGON UTILITY. ....	3
	A. The Service of Oregon Customers is at PGE's Core. ....	6
	B. To Be Predominantly and Substantially Intrastate in Character Does Not Mean that a Utility May Not Engage in Interstate Commerce.....	7
	C. Other Quantifiable, Objective Criteria Indicate that PGE is Predominantly and Substantially an Oregon Utility .....	11
	D. The Division's Gross Revenues Method is Misleading and, Following Commission Precedent, a Net Revenues Comparison is More Probative. ....	12
	E. Restructuring PGE is a Poor Path to an Exemption. ....	20
III.	ENRON'S APPLICATION UNDER SECTIONS 3(a)(3) AND 3(a)(5) OF THE ACT FORMS AN APPROPRIATE BASIS UPON WHICH TO GRANT THE TEMPORARY EXEMPTION THAT ENRON HAS REQUESTED.....	21
IV.	EVEN IF ENRON DID NOT SATISFY THE OBJECTIVE CRITERIA FOR EXEMPTION PRECISELY, THE COMMISSION COULD STILL FASHION FLEXIBLE RELIEF THAT WOULD BE CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT. ....	22
V.	APPLY THE ACT TO PROMOTE THE INTERESTS OF THE PUBLIC, INVESTORS AND CONSUMERS, NOT TO CAUSE ADDITIONAL HARM. ....	23
VI.	ORAL ARGUMENT ALLOWS THE COMMISSION TO ASK QUESTIONS AND CLARIFY ISSUES THAT ARE NOT APPARENT BASED ON THE PAPERS FILED.....	25
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>AES Corp.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 27063 (Aug. 20, 1999).....	passim
<i>AES Corp.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 27363 (Mar. 23, 2001).....	23
<i>C&amp;T Enterprises, Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 275690 (Oct. 31 2002).....	passim
<i>Lykes Bros., Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 20487 (April 6, 1978).....	2
<i>N.W. Electric Power Coop.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 24497 (Nov. 10, 1987).....	11
<i>NIPSCO Indus., Inc.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 26975 (Feb. 10, 1999).....	passim
<i>Wisconsin Energy Corp.</i> , Holding Co. Act Release No. 24267 (Dec. 18, 1986).....	11

### STATUTES

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C. §§ 79-79z-6 (2000).....	passim
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978, 16 U.S.C. § 2601, <i>et seq.</i> (2000).....	22

### REGULATIONS

17 CFR § 250.24 (2002).....	2
17 CFR §250.52(a) (2002).....	25

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

FASB EITF Issue No. 02-3, Accounting for Contracts Involved in Energy Trading and Risk Management Activities, Issue Summary No. 2, Supplement No. 2.....	13
